

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF DELAWARE**

TOM HUSSEY PHOTOGRAPHY, LLC,

Plaintiff,

v.

BDG MEDIA, INC.,

Defendant.

C.A. No. 20-404-MN

**DEFENDANT BDG MEDIA, INC.'S OPENING BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION
TO DISMISS PLAINTIFF'S COMPLAINT, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, TO
TRANSFER VENUE TO THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

OF COUNSEL:

Eleanor M. Lackman
Bradley J. Mullins
MITCHELL SILBERBERG & KNUPP LLP
437 Madison Ave., 25th Floor
New York, New York 10022

Chad M. Shandler (#3796)
Nicole K. Pedi (#6236)
RICHARDS, LAYTON & FINGER, P.A.
One Rodney Square
920 North King Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 651-7836
shandler@rlf.com
pedi@rlf.com

*Attorneys for Defendant
BDG Media, Inc.*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. NATURE AND STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS	1
II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
III. STATEMENT OF FACTS	3
A. Plaintiff’s Allegations	3
B. The Parties’ Lack Of Any Relevant Connections To This District	4
1. Plaintiff Is A Texas Company With No Connection To Delaware	4
2. BDG Is Based In New York City, Where All Of Its Relevant Witnesses And Evidence Are Located.....	4
IV. ARGUMENT	6
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Should Be Dismissed Pursuant To Rule 12(b)(6)	6
1. Plaintiff Fails To Allege Any Actionable Conduct By BDG	7
2. Plaintiff’s Copyright Infringement Claim Is Untimely.....	10
B. If This Case Proceeds, It Should Be Transferred To The Southern District Of New York.....	12
1. Plaintiff Could Have Filed This Action In New York.....	13
2. Transfer Would Best Serve The Convenience Of The Parties And Witnesses And Is In The Interests Of Justice	13
a. The Private Interest Factors Weigh in Favor of Transfer	13
b. The Relevant Public Interest Factors also Weigh in Favor of Transfer	17
3. The Balance Of Relevant Factors Favors Transfer To The Southern District Of New York.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	<u>Page</u>
V. CONCLUSION.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Alfa Laval Inc. v. Flowtrend, Inc.</i> , No. CV H-14-2597, 2016 WL 2625068 (S.D. Tex. May 9, 2016).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009).....	6
<i>Berkery v. Verizon Commc 'ns Inc.</i> , 658 F. App'x 172 (3d Cir. 2016)	6
<i>Blackbird Tech LLC v. TuffStuff Fitness, Int'l, Inc.</i> , No. 16-733-GMS, 2017 WL 1536394 (D. Del. Apr. 27, 2017)	12
<i>Blackbird Tech LLC v. Cloudflare, Inc.</i> , No. 17-283, 2017 WL 4543783 (D. Del. Oct. 11, 2017).....	17
<i>Chelko v. Does JF Rests., LLC</i> , No. 3:18-CV-00536-GCM, 2019 WL 3294201 (W.D.N.C. July 22, 2019).....	11
<i>ChriMar Sys., Inc. v. Cisco Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 11- 1050-GMS, 2013 WL 828220 (D. Del. Mar. 6, 2013)	16
<i>Contour IP Hld., LLC v. GoPro, Inc.</i> , No. 15-1108-LPS-CJB, 2017 WL 3189005 (D. Del. July 6, 2017).....	14, 18
<i>Fortinet, Inc. v. FireEye, Inc.</i> , 944 F. Supp. 2d 352 (D. Del. 2013).....	16
<i>Good Tech. Corp. v. MobileIron, Inc.</i> , No. CV 14-1308-LPS-CJB, 2015 WL 1458091 (D. Del. Mar. 27, 2015)	20
<i>Hussey v. Style Pantry LLC</i> , Case No. 2:20-cv-00721 (C.D. Cal.).....	3
<i>In re Delmarva Sec. Litig.</i> , 794 F. Supp. 1293 (D. Del. 1992).....	7
<i>Joseph v. Buffalo News, Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-1325-RGA, 2017 WL 3314006 (D. Del. Aug. 3, 2017).....	14, 15, 17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Jumara v. State Farm Ins. Co.</i> , 55 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1995).....	14, 18
<i>Kay Berry, Inc. v. Taylor Gifts, Inc.</i> , 421 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2005).....	7
<i>Leonard v. Stemtech Health Scis., Inc.</i> , No. CV 08-67-LPS-CJB, 2013 WL 5288266 (D. Del. Sept. 19, 2013).....	7, 8
<i>McClain v. Camouflage Assocs.</i> , No. CIV.A. 93-0994, 1994 WL 570874 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 18, 1994).....	19
<i>MEC Res., LLC v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 269 F. Supp. 3d 218 (D. Del. 2017).....	16, 18
<i>Memory Integrity, LLC v. Intel Corp.</i> , No. 13- 1804-GMS, 2015 WL 632026 (D. Del. Feb. 13, 2015).....	15
<i>Minden Pictures, Inc. v. BuzzFeed, Inc.</i> , 390 F. Supp. 3d 461 (S.D.N.Y. 2019).....	11
<i>Mitel Networks Corp. v. Facebook, Inc.</i> , 943 F. Supp. 2d 463 (D. Del. 2013).....	18
<i>MoneyCat Ltd v. PayPal Inc.</i> , No. CV 1:13-1358, 2014 WL 2042699 (D. Del. May 15, 2014).....	14, 18
<i>N.J. Carpenters & Trs. Thereof v. Tishman Constr. Corp. of N.J.</i> , 760 F.3d 297 (3d Cir. 2014).....	6
<i>O’Boyle v. Braverman</i> , 337 F. App’x 162 (3d Cir. 2009)	6
<i>Oneida Motor Freight, Inc. v. United Jersey Bank</i> , 848 F.2d 414 (3d Cir. 1988).....	7
<i>OpenTV, Inc. v. Netflix, Inc.</i> , No. 12-1733-GMS, 2014 WL 1292790 (D. Del. Mar. 31, 2014).....	14, 15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Parker v. Google, Inc.</i> , 242 F. App'x 833 (3d Cir. 2007)	7, 10
<i>Parker v. Paypal, Inc.</i> , No. CV 16-4786, 2017 WL 3508759 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 16, 2017).....	8
<i>Perfect 10, Inc. v. Giganews, Inc.</i> , No. CV11-07098 AHM SHX, 2013 WL 2109963 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 8, 2013).....	9
<i>Petrella v. Metro-Goldwyn-Mayer, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 663 (2014).....	10
<i>Rappoport v. Steven Spielberg, Inc.</i> , 16 F. Supp. 2d 481 (D.N.J. 1998).....	19
<i>Religious Tech. Ctr. v. Netcom On-Line Commc'n Servs., Inc.</i> , 907 F. Supp. 1361 (N.D. Cal. 1995).....	10
<i>Skidmore v. Led Zeppelin</i> , 106 F. Supp. 3d 581 (E.D. Pa. 2015).....	13
<i>Tanksley v. Daniels</i> , 902 F.3d 165 (3d Cir. 2018).....	6, 7
<i>Thomas-Fish v. Avborne Accessory Grp., Inc.</i> , No. CV 18-1195-MN-SRF, 2019 WL 3281273 (D. Del. July 19, 2019)).....	9
<i>VHT, Inc. v. Zillow Grp., Inc.</i> , 918 F.3d 723 (9th Cir. 2019)	10
<i>Wacoh Co. v. Kionix Inc.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 2d 597 (D. Del. 2012).....	19, 20
<i>Wolf v. Travolta</i> , 167 F. Supp. 3d 1077 (C.D. Cal. 2016)	11, 12

STATUTES

17 U.S.C. § 507(b).....	10
-------------------------	----

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1331.....	13
§ 1338(a).....	13
§ 1400(a).....	13
§ 1404.....	12
§ 1404(a).....	12
Copyright Act Section 106.....	11
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6).....	1, 3, 6, 20
